

Niti

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.45 OF 2022**

ROY BRAGANZA

... APPELLANT

*Versus*

BERNADETTE FERNANDES &  
4 ORS.

.... RESPONDENTS

**Mr. Sudin Usgaonkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. K. Padgaonkar, Advocate for the Appellant.**

**CORAM: M. S. SONAK, J.**

**DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2022**

**P.C. :**

- 1.** Heard Mr. Sudin Usgaonkar, learned Senior Counsel along with Mr. K. Padgaonkar for the appellant.
- 2.** Admit.
- 3.** The appellants to take steps to serve the respondents at the earliest. Such steps should be taken within two weeks. The appellants to pay process fees and paperbook charges at the earliest.

4. Registry to prepare the paperbook at the earliest and then place the matter for final hearing.

**M. S. SONAK, J.**