

Maria S.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL APPLICATION NO.437 OF
2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.45 OF 2022

Bernadette Fernandes And 2 Ors.

... Applicants

Versus

Roy Braganza

...Respondent

Ms Shaizeen B. Shaikh, Advocate *for the Applicants.*

Mr Kishan C. Padgaonkar, Advocate *for the Respondent.*

CORAM:
DATED:

PRAKASH D. NAIK, J
3rd OCTOBER, 2023

P.C.:

1. This is an application for early hearing of First Appeal No.45 of 2022.
2. The appeal was admitted on 25.08.2020. The applicants are senior citizens aged around 67 and 72 years.
3. Learned advocate for the applicant submitted that considering the age of the applicants and the relief sought in the appeal, the hearing of the appeal may be expedited.
4. Learned advocate for the respondent has no objection for expeditious hearing of the appeal.

5. Considering the aforesaid circumstances, the prayer for early hearing can be granted.

ORDER

(i) Miscellaneous Civil Application No.437 of 2023 is allowed.

(ii) Hearing of First Appeal No.45 of 2022 is expedited.

(iii) First Appeal No.45 of 2022 to be added to the final hearing board dated 11.12.2023.

(iv) Application stands disposed of.

PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.