



Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
FIRST APPEAL NO.45 OF 2022

ROY BRAGANZA ... APPELLANT
Versus
BERNADETTE FERNANDES AND 4 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Ms. A. Fernandes, Advocate for the Appellant.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 11th November, 2025

P.C.:

1. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. Not before me.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.