



dishanagvekar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.45 OF 2022**

**ROY BRAGANZA**

**... APPELLANT**

**Versus**

**BERNADETTE FERNANDES AND 4 ORS**

**... RESPONDENTS**

Mr. Sudin Usgaonkar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Pooja Naik,  
Advocate for the Appellant.

Mr. A. F. Diniz, Senior Advocate with Ms. A. Fernandes, Advocate  
for the Respondents.

**CORAM:- SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.**

**DATED :- 9th December, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. At the request of the Ld. Counsel for the Appellant, stand over to 19/01/2026 first on board for final hearing.
2. Parties to explore the possibility of settlement.

**SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.**