



Niti

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**FIRST APPEAL NO.45 OF 2022**

ROY BRAGANZA

... APPELLANT

Versus

BERNADETTE FERNANDES AND 4 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Sudin Usgaonkar, Senior Advocate with Mr Kishan Padgaonkar and Ms. Pooja Naik, Advocates for the Appellant.

Mr. A. F. Diniz, Senior Advocate with Ms. A. Fernandes and Ms S. Costamartins, Advocates for the Respondents.

**CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.**

**DATED :- 19th January, 2026**

P.C.:

Heard Mr Sudin Usgaonkar, learned Counsel for the Appellant for some time. Matter is part heard and to be listed on 27.01.2026 at 2.30 p.m. at the end of the admission Board.

**ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.**